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Hyundai Motor India | BUY 

Margin beats estimate; New launches/capacity addition to aid growth   

JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited  

 

HMIL’s 4QFY25 EBITDA margin came in at 14.1%, 200bps above JMFe. 290bps sequential 

improvement in margin was due to higher operating leverage, favourable product mix, cost 

optimization efforts, and higher government incentives. Near-term outlook for the domestic 

PV industry remains challenging. For FY26, HMIL expects to grow broadly in line with industry 

estimates of low-single digit. Exports are expected to contribute 30% of its revenue by 2030. 

Medium-term volume growth is expected to be driven by 1) 26 launches (20 ICE + 6 EVs) 

planned over FY26-30, including 8 models by FY27, and 2) capacity addition in Pune plant 

(expected to commercialise in 3QFY26). In the near-term, initial ramp up cost will weigh on 

margins. We estimate revenue / EPS CAGR of 11% / 13% over FY25-27E. We maintain BUY 

with Mar’27 TP of INR 2,050 (23x FY27E EPS). Further details are awaited on the model 

launches and will be shared on the Investor day in Sep’25.  

 4QFY25 – Margin above estimates: HMIL reported net revenue of INR 179.4bn (+2% 

YoY, +8% QoQ), 2% above JMFe. 4Q wholesales stood at c.192k units (-1% YoY, +3% 

QoQ). Realization grew by c.2% YoY (+4% QoQ). EBITDA margin came in at 14.1% (-

20bps YoY, +290bps QoQ), 200bps above JMFe, primarily due to lower than expected 

RM cost. EBITDA stood at INR 25.3bn (flat YoY, +35% QoQ), 18% above our estimates. 

PAT stood at INR 16.1bn (-4%YoY, +39% QoQ), 18% above JMFe. 

 Demand environment: The company highlighted softness in domestic demand during 

4QFY25. However, SUV growth momentum remained strong, supported by rising 

customer preference in both urban and rural market (SUV vol. mix at 69% in 4QFY25 vs. 

66% in 4QFY24). CNG penetration remained flat YoY at 13% during 4Q. Management 

remains cautiously optimistic on domestic demand, and expects HMIL to grow broadly in 

line with industry estimates of low-single digit in FY26. In the international market, sales 

volumes  grew by 14% YoY in 4Q. The company indicated that tariffs have no impact on 

its exports. Despite global headwinds, HMIL remains focussed on expanding into new 

geographies and launching new products in existing markets. It expects 7-8% export 

volume growth in FY26 and aims for exports to contribute 30% of revenue by 2030.  

 New launches: HMIL highlighted that recently launched Creta EV has received good 

customer response. The company plans 26 launches (20 ICE + 6 EVs) over FY26-30, 

comprising both new launches and model refreshes. Out of these, 8 launches are 

scheduled for FY26-27. Additionally, HMIL indicated its intention of entering into eco-

friendly powertrains like hybrids. 

 Margin outlook: EBITDA margin for 4QFY25 stood at 14.1% (-20bps YoY,+290bps QoQ). 

Sequential improvement in the margin was driven by higher operating leverage, 

favourable product mix, cost optimization efforts, and higher government incentives. 

HMIL highlighted that Creta EV is margin-positive (ex-launch related expenses), and 

higher localisation is expected to further support margins. While the new plant is likely to 

weigh on near-term profitability, HMIL aims to maintain double digit EBITDA margins.  

Financial Summary  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Net Sales 5,91,028 6,85,898 6,79,424 7,33,622 8,39,483 

Sales Growth (%) 27.2 16.1 -0.9 8.0 14.4 

EBITDA 75,488 91,326 89,538 94,428 1,14,029 

EBITDA Margin (%) 12.5 13.1 12.9 12.6 13.3 

Adjusted Net Profit 47,093 60,600 56,402 59,830 72,279 

Diluted EPS (INR) 58.0 74.6 69.4 73.6 89.0 

Diluted EPS Growth (%) 62.3 28.7 -6.9 6.1 20.8 

ROIC (%) 121.6 200.8 100.7 51.0 50.9 

ROE (%) 25.5 39.5 41.8 33.1 32.8 

P/E (x) 32.0 24.9 26.7 25.2 20.9 

P/B (x) 7.5 14.1 9.3 7.6 6.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 17.7 15.6 15.9 15.3 12.2 

Dividend Yield (%) 1.0 10.2 1.1 1.6 1.9 

Source: Company data, JM Financial. Note: Valuations as of 16/May/2025 
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 Other highlights: 1) Capex guidance for FY26 stands at INR 70bn, with 40% / 25% 

allocated towards Pune plant / product development expenses. Pune plant is expected to 

commercialise in 3QFY26. 2) Discounts during the quarter stood at 2% of ASP. 3) HMIL 

has undertaken 0.6% price hike during Jan’25. 4) The company has localised EV battery 

pack assembly and is further targeting higher localisation.  

 Quarterly financial results (consolidated)  Exhibit 1.

Particulars Q4FY25 Q4FY24 % YoY Q3FY25 % QoQ 4QFY25E %A/E 

Total Volumes (Units) 191,650 193,717 -1.1 186,408 2.8 191,650 0.0 

Average Realisation (Net) 914,545 893,990 2.3 875,665 4.4 903,686 1.2 

Financial Performance (INR mn)        

Sales 175,272 173,181 1.2 163,231 7.4 173,191 1.2 

Other Operating Income 4,130 3,530 17.0 3,249 27.1 3,412 21.1 

Total Revenue 179,403 176,711 1.5 166,480 7.8 176,603 1.6 

Cost of Goods Sold 127,858 126,369 1.2 121,838 4.9 128,508 -0.5 

As a % of sales 71.3 71.5 -20bps 73.2 -190bps 72.8 -150bps 

Staff Cost 6,020 4,971 21.1 6,071 -0.8 6,235 -3.4 

As a % of sales 3.4 2.8 50bps 3.6 -30bps 3.5 -20bps 

Other expenses 20,198 20,154 0.2 19,815 1.9 20,437 -1.2 

As a % of sales 11.3 11.4 -10bps 11.9 -60bps 11.6 -30bps 

Expenditure 154,076 151,493 1.7 147,725 4.3 155,179 -0.7 

EBITDA 25,327 25,218 0.4 18,755 35.0 21,423 18.2 

EBITDA Margin 14.1 14.3 -20bps 11.3 290bps 12.1 200bps 

Other Income 2,096 3,331 -37.1 2,445 -14.3 2,567 -18.4 

Interest 365 375 -2.6 299 22.1 314 16.3 

Depreciation 5,304 5,578 -4.9 5,274 0.6 5,327 -0.4 

PBT 21,754 22,596 -3.7 15,627 39.2 18,350 18.6 

Tax 5,611 5,824 -3.7 4,020 39.6 4,698 19.4 

Tax rate (%) 25.8 25.8  25.7 0.1 25.6 0.2 

PAT (Adjusted) 16,143 16,772 -3.7 11,607 39.1 13,652 18.2 

PAT Margin 9.0 9.5 -50bps 7.0 200bps 7.7 130bps 

EPS 19.9 20.6 -3.7 14.3 39.1 16.8 18.2 

Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 Volumes during 4Q declined -1% YoY (+3% QoQ) Exhibit 2.

 
Source: Company, SIAM, JM Financial 

 Revenue from operations grew 1.5% YoY (+8% QoQ) Exhibit 3.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
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 EBITDAM declined 20bps YoY to 14.1% (+290bps QoQ) Exhibit 4.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 PAT declined 4% YoY (+39% QoQ) to INR 16.1bn Exhibit 5.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 1-yr forward PE chart Exhibit 6.

 
Source: Company, Bloomberg, JM Financial 

 
 

 HMIL – change in assumptions Exhibit 7.

Particulars 
New assumption Old assumption % Change 

FY25A FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Volume (units) 762,052 801,800 885,700 769,700 838,500 884,250 -1.0% -4.4% 0.2% 

Revenue (INR mn) 691,929 747,398 854,666 703,924 787,199 858,499 -1.7% -5.1% -0.4% 

EBITDA (INR mn) 89,538 94,428 114,029 88,706 102,269 112,879 0.9% -7.7% 1.0% 

EBITDAM (%) 12.9% 12.6% 13.3% 12.6% 13.0% 13.1% 30 bps -40 bps 20 bps 

PAT (INR mn) 56,402 59,830 72,279 54,730 65,008 71,087 3.1% -8.0% 1.7% 

EPS (INR) 69 74 89 67 80 87 3.1% -8.0% 1.7% 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
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Financial Tables (Consolidated) 

Income Statement   (INR mn) 

Y/E March FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Net Sales 5,91,028 6,85,898 6,79,424 7,33,622 8,39,483 

Sales Growth 27.2% 16.1% -0.9% 8.0% 14.4% 

Other Operating Income 12,048 12,393 12,505 13,777 15,183 

Total Revenue 6,03,076 6,98,291 6,91,929 7,47,398 8,54,666 

Cost of Goods Sold/Op. Exp 4,50,299 5,15,929 4,99,704 5,40,679 6,18,699 

Personnel Cost 17,662 19,755 23,112 25,886 28,733 

Other Expenses 59,626 71,280 79,575 86,406 93,206 

EBITDA 75,488 91,326 89,538 94,428 1,14,029 

EBITDA Margin 12.5% 13.1% 12.9% 12.6% 13.3% 

EBITDA Growth 37.6% 21.0% -2.0% 5.5% 20.8% 

Depn. & Amort. 21,899 22,079 21,053 22,681 26,348 

EBIT 53,589 69,247 68,485 71,746 87,681 

Other Income 11,291 14,733 8,700 9,792 10,479 

Finance Cost 1,424 1,581 1,272 1,230 1,140 

PBT before Excep. & Forex 63,456 82,399 75,913 80,308 97,019 

Excep. & Forex Inc./Loss(-) 0 0 0 0 0 

PBT 63,456 82,399 75,913 80,308 97,019 

Taxes 16,363 21,798 19,511 20,479 24,740 

Extraordinary Inc./Loss(-) 0 0 0 0 0 

Assoc. Profit/Min. Int.(-) 0 0 0 0 0 

Reported Net Profit 47,093 60,600 56,402 59,830 72,279 

Adjusted Net Profit 47,093 60,600 56,402 59,830 72,279 

Net Margin 7.8% 8.7% 8.2% 8.0% 8.5% 

Diluted Share Cap. (mn) 812.5 812.5 812.5 812.5 812.5 

Diluted EPS (INR) 58.0 74.6 69.4 73.6 89.0 

Diluted EPS Growth 62.3% 28.7% -6.9% 6.1% 20.8% 

Total Dividend + Tax  14,935    1,54,358   17,063   24,376    28,439 

Dividend Per Share (INR)   18.4   190.0   21.0     30.0   35.0 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 

Cash Flow Statement                                                     (INR mn) 

Y/E March FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Profit before Tax 63,456 82,399 75,913 80,308 97,019 

Depn. & Amort. 21,899 22,079 21,053 22,681 26,348 

Net Interest Exp. / Inc. (-) -7,424 -10,261 -4,984 -8,562 -9,339 

Inc (-) / Dec in WCap. 9,838 22,149 -28,860 -1,599 5,717 

Others -798 -848 0 0 0 

Taxes Paid -21,328 -22,998 -19,673 -20,479 -24,740 

Operating Cash Flow 65,643 92,520 43,449 72,350 95,006 

Capex -22,493 -32,318 -52,929 -70,000 -30,000 

Free Cash Flow 43,150 60,202 -9,480 2,350 65,006 

Inc (-) / Dec in Investments -1 -77,038 40,491 -366 -395 

Others  8,378 8,451 8,300 9,792 10,479 

Investing Cash Flow -14,116 -1,00,905 -4,138 -60,574 -19,916 

Inc / Dec (-) in Capital 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividend + Tax thereon -14,935 -1,54,358 0 -24,376 -28,439 

Inc / Dec (-) in Loans -529 -4,648 1,017 -600 -600 

Others -329 -294 -1,645 -1,230 -1,140 

Financing Cash Flow -15,792 -1,59,301 -629 -26,207 -30,179 

Inc / Dec (-) in Cash   36,023   -1,67,679  38,725   -14,430   44,911 

Opening Cash Balance   1,41,388  1,77,411   9,732    48,457   34,027 

Closing Cash Balance     1,77,411   9,732   48,457   34,027   78,938 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

Balance Sheet  (INR mn) 

Y/E March FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Shareholders’ Fund 2,00,548 1,06,657 1,62,965 1,98,418 2,42,259 

   Share Capital 8,125 8,125 8,125 8,125 8,125 

   Reserves & Surplus 1,92,423 98,531 1,54,839 1,90,293 2,34,133 

Preference Share Capital  0 0 0 0 0 

Minority Interest 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Loans 11,893 8,332 8,502 7,902 7,302 

Def. Tax Liab. / Assets (-) -8,266 -9,478 -10,321 -10,321 -10,321 

Total - Equity & Liab. 2,04,176 1,05,511 1,61,146 1,95,999 2,39,240 

Net Fixed Assets 74,871 82,673 1,18,235 1,65,553 1,69,205 

   Gross Fixed Assets 1,96,906 2,32,558 2,48,517 3,18,517 3,48,517 

   Intangible Assets 0 0 0 0 0 

   Less: Depn. & Amort. 1,35,401 1,56,414 1,77,466 2,00,148 2,26,496 

   Capital WIP 13,366 6,528 47,184 47,184 47,184 

Investments 5,057 4,063 5,347 5,712 6,108 

Current Assets 2,57,540 1,67,279 1,67,071 1,70,715 2,28,115 

   Inventories 34,224 33,156 34,044 44,218 50,599 

   Sundry Debtors 28,972 25,100 23,891 30,149 34,499 

   Cash & Bank Balances 1,77,411 90,173 85,792 71,362 1,16,272 

   Loans & Advances 659 0 0 0 0 

  Other Current Assets 16,273 18,849 23,345 24,986 26,745 

Current Liab. & Prov. 1,33,292 1,48,503 1,29,507 1,45,981 1,64,189 

   Current Liabilities 84,168 86,542 81,637 93,325 1,06,266 

   Provisions & Others 49,124 61,962 47,869 52,656 57,922 

Net Current Assets 1,24,248 18,775 37,565 24,734 63,927 

Total – Assets 2,04,176 1,05,511 1,61,146 1,95,999 2,39,240 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 

Dupont Analysis                                                    

Y/E March FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Net Margin 7.8% 8.7% 8.2% 8.0% 8.5% 

Asset Turnover (x) 2.8 3.8 4.2 3.6 3.4 

Leverage Factor (x) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 

RoE 25.5% 39.5% 41.8% 33.1% 32.8% 
 

Key Ratios                                                      

Y/E March FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

BV/Share (INR) 246.8 131.3 200.6 244.2 298.1 

ROIC 121.6% 200.8% 100.7% 51.0% 50.9% 

ROE 25.5% 39.5% 41.8% 33.1% 32.8% 

Net Debt/Equity (x) -0.8 -0.8 -0.5 -0.3 -0.5 

P/E (x) 32.0 24.9 26.7 25.2 20.9 

P/B (x) 7.5 14.1 9.3 7.6 6.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 17.7 15.6 15.9 15.3 12.2 

EV/Sales (x) 2.2 2.0 2.1 1.9 1.6 

Debtor days 18 13 13 15 15 

Inventory days 21 17 18 22 22 

Creditor days 51 45 43 46 46 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
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History of Recommendation and Target Price  

Date Recommendation Target Price % Chg. 

27-Jan-25 Buy 1,900   

29-Jan-25 Buy 1,900 0.0 
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Definition of ratings 

Rating Meaning 
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15% for all other stocks, over the next twelve months. Total expected return includes dividend yields. 
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more securities of the company(ies) covered under this report, at the relevant date as specified in the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014. 

The Research Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and their immediate relatives are prohibited from buying or selling debt 

or equity securities, including but not limited to any option, right, warrant, future, long or short position issued by company(ies) covered under this report. The 

Research Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report or their immediate relatives (as defined under SEBI (Research Analysts) 

Regulations, 2014); (a) do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered under this report or (b) did not receive any compensation from the 

company(ies) covered under this report, or from any third party, in connection with this report or (c) do not have any other material conflict of interest at the time 

of publication of this report. Research Analyst(s) are not serving as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered under this report. 
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While reasonable care has been taken in the preparation of this report, it does not purport to be a complete description of the securities, markets or 

developments referred to herein, and JM Financial Institutional Securities does not warrant its accuracy or completeness. JM Financial Institutional Securities may 

not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. This 

report is provided for information only and is not an investment advice and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. 

This research report is based on the fundamental research/analysis conducted by the Research Analyst(s) named herein. Accordingly, this report has been 

prepared by studying/focusing on the fundamentals of the company(ies) covered in this report and other macro‐economic factors. JM Financial Institutional 

Securities may have also issued or may issue, research reports and/or recommendations based on the technical/quantitative analysis of the company(ies) covered 

in this report by studying and using charts of the stock's price movement, trading volume and/or other volatility parameters. As a result, the 

views/recommendations expressed in such technical research reports could be inconsistent or even contrary to the views contained in this report. 

The investment discussed or views expressed or recommendations/opinions given herein may not be suitable for all investors. The user assumes the entire risk of 

any use made of this information. The information contained herein may be changed without notice and JM Financial Institutional Securities reserves the right to 

make modifications and alterations to this statement as they may deem fit from time to time. 

This report is neither an offer nor solicitation of an offer to buy and/or sell any securities mentioned herein and/or not an official confirmation of any transaction. 

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or 

other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject JM Financial Institutional 

Securities and/or its affiliated company(ies) to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be 

eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report may come, are required to inform themselves of 

and to observe such restrictions. 

Additional disclosure only for U.S. persons: JM Financial Institutional Securities has entered into an agreement with JM Financial Securities, Inc. ("JM Financial 

Securities"), a U.S. registered broker-dealer and member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") in order to conduct certain business in the 

United States in reliance on the exemption from U.S. broker-dealer registration provided by Rule 15a-6, promulgated under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 

1934 (the "Exchange Act"), as amended, and as interpreted by the staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") (together "Rule 15a-6"). 

This research report is distributed in the United States by JM Financial Securities in compliance with Rule 15a-6, and as a "third party research report" for 

purposes of FINRA Rule 2241. In compliance with Rule 15a-6(a)(3) this research report is distributed only to "major U.S. institutional investors" as defined in Rule 

15a-6 and is not intended for use by any person or entity that is not a major U.S. institutional investor. If you have received a copy of this research report and are 

not a major U.S. institutional investor, you are instructed not to read, rely on, or reproduce the contents hereof, and to destroy this research or return it to JM 

Financial Institutional Securities or to JM Financial Securities. 

This research report is a product of JM Financial Institutional Securities, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) solely responsible for its content. The 

research analyst(s) preparing this research report is/are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons or employees of any U.S. registered 

broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, or otherwise required to satisfy the regulatory licensing 

requirements of FINRA and may not be subject to the Rule 2241 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 

securities held by a research analyst account. 

Any U.S. person who is recipient of this report that wishes further information regarding, or to effect any transaction in, any of the securities discussed in this 

report, must contact, and deal directly through a U.S. registered representative affiliated with a broker-dealer registered with the SEC and a member of FINRA. In 

the U.S., JM Financial Institutional Securities has an affiliate, JM Financial Securities, Inc. located at 1325 Avenue of the Americas, 28th Floor, Office No. 2821, 

New York, New York 10019. Telephone +1 (332) 900 4958 which is registered with the SEC and is a member of FINRA and SIPC.   

Additional disclosure only for U.K. persons: Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor any of its affiliates is authorised in the United Kingdom (U.K.) by the 

Financial Conduct Authority. As a result, this report is for distribution only to persons who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments 

falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the "Financial Promotion Order"), (ii) 

are persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) ("high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc.") of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) are outside 

the United Kingdom, or (iv) are persons to whom an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of section 21 of the Financial 

Services and Markets Act 2000) in connection with the matters to which this report relates may otherwise lawfully be communicated or caused to be 

communicated (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). This report is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or 

relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this report relates is available only to relevant persons and will 

be engaged in only with relevant persons. 

Additional disclosure only for Canadian persons: This report is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, an advertisement or a public offering of the 

securities described herein in Canada or any province or territory thereof. Under no circumstances is this report to be construed as an offer to sell securities or as 
a solicitation of an offer to buy securities in any jurisdiction of Canada. Any offer or sale of the securities described herein in Canada will be made only under an 

exemption from the requirements to file a prospectus with the relevant Canadian securities regulators and only by a dealer properly registered under applicable 
securities laws or, alternatively, pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirement in the relevant province or territory of Canada in which such offer or 
sale is made. This report is not, and under no circumstances is it to be construed as, a prospectus or an offering memorandum. No securities commission or 

similar regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in any way passed upon these materials, the information contained herein or the merits of the securities 
described herein and any representation to the contrary is an offence. If you are located in Canada, this report has been made available to you based on your 

representation that you are  an “accredited investor” as such term is defined in National Instrument 45-106 Prospectus Exemptions and a “permitted client” as 
such term is defined in National Instrument 31-103 Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations.  Under no circumstances is the 
information contained herein to be construed as investment advice in any province or territory of Canada nor should it be construed as being tailored to the 

needs of the recipient. Canadian recipients are advised that JM Financial Securities, Inc., JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited, their affiliates and authorized 
agents are not responsible for, nor do they accept, any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this research report or the 

information contained herein. 


